# City of San Diego Parks and Recreation Department MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. COMMUNITY RECREATION ADVISORY GROUP April 13th, 2023

## **MINUTES**

### TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING:

The special meeting of the Martin Luther King Jr. Community Recreation Advisory Group was held on April 13th, 2023 at 12:00 pm, virtually on ZOOM.

#### **ATTENDANCE:**

#### **MEMBERS**

JoAnn Fields, Chairperson Shaun Manning, Vice Chairperson Thomas Van, Resident Sally Smull, Resident

#### **STAFF:**

Caleb Martin, Center Director III Karen Montufar-Federico, Council District 4 Representative

**CALL TO ORDER:** The meeting was called to order at 12:05pm by JoAnn Fields.

# **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:** Tabled

**INFORMATION ITEM:** Opportunity Fund Proposal.

Center Director III Caleb Martin presented the Opportunity Fund Proposal for Fiscal Year 2024. The community group suggested adding more programs such as a San Diego Cultural History Class, Teen Visual Arts Class, Senior Exercise Class, How to Ride a Bike Class and more Internship Opportunities. The community group suggested adding more maintenance requests such as a Kitchen Renovation, New Security Lights, Re-Paving all Parking Lots and the option to create a new Dog Off Leach Area at MLK Park. Caleb added all suggestions and submitted the Opportunity Fund Proposal for Martin Luther King Jr. Recreation Center totaling \$128,160.00.

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

The next Martin Luther King Jr. Community Recreation Advisory Group Meeting will be held on Thursday May 18th, 2023 at 12:00pm, in person at the Martin Luther King Jr. Recreation Center.